to assess the relative severity of subsidence claims given past experience. The key material factor in the
Company’s exposure to subsidence claims is the risk of more permanent changes in geographical location
in which Company is exposed.

The risks associated with the insurance contracts are complex and subject to a number of variables
techniques based on past claims development experience. This includes indications such as average
claims cost, ultimate claims numbers and expected loss ratios. The Company considers that the liability for
insurance claims recognised in the balance sheet is adequate as the Company generally deals in short tail
insurance contracts. However, actual experience will differ from the expected outcome.

Annual Report 2017 111

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2017

As the Company enters into short term insurance contracts, it does not assume any significant impact of
changes in market conditions on unexpired risks. However, results of sensitivity testing assuming 10% change
in the claim incidence net of recoveries showing effect on underwriting results and shareholders’ equity is set
out below.

Underwriting results Shareholders’ equity
2017 2016 2017 2016

----------------------------- (Rupees) -----------------------------
10% increase in loss / decrease

Fire and property damage  (350,743)  (386,240)  (245,520) (262,643)
Marine, aviation and transport  (1,199,569)  (1,373,723)  (839,698) (934,132)
Motor  (10,544,358)  (8,836,031)  (7,381,051) (6,008,501)
Accident and health  (12,108,418)  (27,809,104)  (8,475,893) (18,910,191)
Miscellaneous  (492,526)  (639,940)  (344,768) (435,159)

 (24,695,614)  (39,045,038)  (17,286,930)  (26,550,626)

10% decrease in loss / increase

Fire and property damage  350,743  386,240  245,520 262,643
Marine, aviation and transport  1,199,569  1,373,723  839,698 934,132
Motor  10,544,358  8,836,031  7,381,051 6,008,501
Accident and health  12,108,418  27,809,104  8,475,893 18,910,191
Miscellaneous  492,526  639,940  344,768 435,159

 24,695,614  39,045,038  17,286,930  26,550,626

The insurance claim liabilities are sensitive to the incidence of insured events and severity / size of claims. The
impact of variation in incidence of insured events on gross claim liabilities, net claim liabilities, profit before tax
and equity is as follows:

Change in
assumption

Impact on
gross

liabilities

Impact
on net

liabilities

Impact on
profit

before tax

Impact on
equityAverage claim cost

------------------------------ (Rupees) ------------------------------

2017  ±  10%  38,730,353  24,695,614  24,695,614  17,286,930

2016  ±  10%  47,925,607  39,045,038  39,045,038  26,941,076